
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Yreka Bridge Preventive Maintenance Project 

Bids open @ 3:00 P.M., January 31, 2018 

Dated:  January 2, 2018 

General work description:  

BRLS-5020(016) - The bridge work consists of removing asphalt concrete surfacing from a bridge deck, repairing a bridge deck surface, applying a 
waterproofing membrane and an asphalt concrete overlay with paving joint seals at bridge deck ends, cold planing asphalt concrete roadway, and 
applying asphalt concrete roadway approach overlays including shoulder backing and striping, and repairing isolated structure spalls for the Yreka Creek 
Bridge on Fairlane Road, in Yreka, CA. 

BPMP-5020(020) - The bridge work consists of removing asphalt concrete surfacing from bridge decks, repairing bridge deck surfaces, applying a 
waterproofing membrane and an asphalt concrete overlay with paving joint seals at bridge deck ends, cold planing asphalt concrete roadway, and 
applying asphalt concrete roadway approach overlays including (as applies) shoulder backing and striping for the three Yreka Creek Bridges on East 
Lennox Street, Raymond Street, and Westside Road in Yreka, CA. 

The Department will receive sealed bids for CONSTRUCTION FEDERAL AID HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM, BRIDGE PREVENTIVE 
MAINTENANCE PROJECT, NO. BRLS-5020(016) & NO. BPMP-5020(020), IN THE CITY OF YREKA, CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS. 

District-County-Route-Post Mile: Varies - see plans. 

City Contract No. 3025 

The Contractor must have either a Class A license or a combination of Class C licenses that are applicable to a majority of the work. 

The DBE Contract goal is 1.0 percent.  For the Federal training program, the number of trainees or apprentices is ZERO.  The 
nationwide goal for female utilization is 6.9%.  The goal for minority utilization is 6.8% 

Bids must be on a unit price basis. 

The Contractor must complete the work within 45 working days and before October 15. The contract will not be put in winter 
suspension. 

The estimated cost of the project is $407,000. 

No prebid meeting is scheduled for this project. 

The Department will receive bids until 3:00 P.M. on the bid open date at the City of Yreka, Department of Public Works. Bids received 
after this time will not be accepted. 

The Department will open and publicly read the bids at the above location immediately after the specified closing time. 

The Department office address is 701 Fourth Street, Yreka CA 96097 

The plans and specifications for this project are posted on CIPLIST.com. 

Bidders may ask the Department questions by contacting the following: 

1.  For technical questions about the plans and specifications, Morrison Structures, Inc., 530-246-8628 

2.  For administrative questions, Jeannette Hook at Yreka City Hall, hook@ci.yreka.ca.us 

The Department posts addendum at CIPLIST.com. 

Questions about alleged patent ambiguity of the plans, specifications, or estimates must be asked before bid opening. After bid 
opening, the Department does not consider these questions as bid protests. 

Submit your bid with bidder's security equal to at least 10 percent of the bid. 

Under Govt Code § 14835 et seq. and 2 CA Code of Regs § 1896 et seq., the Department gives preference to certified small 
businesses and non-small businesses who commit to 25 percent certified small business participation. 

Prevailing wages are required on this Contract. The Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determines the 
general prevailing wage rates. Obtain the wage rates at the DIR Web site, http://www.dir.ca.gov, or from the State of California's Labor 
Compliance Office of the district in which the work occurs.  

Caltrans has made available Notices of Suspension and Proposed Debarment from the Federal Highway Administration. For a copy of 
the notices, go to http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/esc/oe/contractor_info. Additional information is provided in the Excluded Parties List 
System at https://www.epls.gov.  


